according to the marking-to-market method in which
recognized mathematical methods are used. The fair
values are based on the market data available at the
time the value of these derivatives is calculated and
reflect the estimates of the market conditions at the
end of the year.

B. Classes of Financial Instruments |
Net Earnings | Maturity

The following tables compare the carrying amounts
and the fair values of all categories of financial
instruments and reconcile these with the balance
sheet items. The fair values of the financial assets
and liabilities approximate the carrying amounts on
account of their predominantly short-term maturity.

Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Individual Balance Sheet Items 119

December 31, 2011

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or

loss

Financial
assets at

fair value
recognized
directly in

equity   Subtotal   Total

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Loans and
receivables

€ in K

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets
€ in K € in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current assets

Financial assets -  - -  536 536 2,228 2,764
Receivables and other assets -  - - 576 - 576 - 576

Current assets   -
Trade receivables -  - - 92,482 - 92,482 - 92,482

Other assets -  - - 4,175 - 4,175 6,855 11,030
Cash and cash equivalents -  - - 46,825 - 46,825 -  46,825
Total   144,594 9,083 153,677

December 31, 2012

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or

loss

Financial
assets at fair

value
recognized
directly in

equity   Subtotal   Total

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Loans and
receivables

€ in K

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets
€ in K € in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current assets
Financial assets - - -  643 643 593 1,236
Receivables and other assets - - 776 280 - 1,056 -  1,056

 Derivative financial
instruments   - 776   776   776

 Other assets - - - 280  280   280

Current assets
Trade receivables - - - 92,202 - 92,202 - 92,202
Other assets - 318 855 7,099 - 8,272 5,979 14,251
 Derivative financial

instruments - 318 855  - 1,173   1,173
 Other assets - - - 7,099 - 7,099 5,979 13,078
Cash and cash equivalents - - - 27,807 - 27,807   27,807

Total   129,980 6,572 136,552

120  Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Individual Balance Sheet Items

The maximum credit risk from financial assets corresponds to their carrying amounts.

See Note 27 for the commitments given by the Group.

December 31, 2011

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit

or loss

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit

or loss  Subtotal   Total

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Financial
liabilities

at
amortized

cost
€ in K € in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings - - - - 103,945 103,945 - 103,945

Other liabilities 1,589 - - - - 1,589 - 1,589

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings - - - - 42,996 42,996   42,996
Trade payables - - - - 43,755 43,755 12,180 55,935
Other liabilities 3,732 - - - 32,311 36,043 8,748 44,791

Total   228,327 20,928 249,255

December 31, 2012

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit

or loss

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit

or loss  Subtotal   Total

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Financial
liabilities

at
amortized

cost
€ in K € in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings -  - - - 35,636 35,636   35,636
Other liabilities 2,460 - - - 34,230 36,690   36,690

 Derivative financial
instruments 2,460 -   2,460   2,460

 Other liabilities -  -   34,230 34,230   34,230

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings -  - - - 105,859 105,859   105,859
Trade payables -  - - - 40,142 40,142 16,810 56,952
Other liabilities 1,126   49,277 50,403 9,037 59,440

Total   268,730 25,847 294,577

Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Individual Balance Sheet Items 121

The net gains and losses of the various categories of financial instruments are presented in the following table:

Result from receivables and payables

 2012
12 months

¤ in K

2011
12 months

€ in K

Interest income 0 0

Allowances –1,404 –1,895

Income from the decrease in allowances for bad debts 724 1,136

Exchange gains I losses –786 –2,264

Total –1,466 –3,024

The total cash and cash equivalents have a maturity of less than one year.

The maturity of the financial liabilities shows the following pattern:

[…]

Paid vacation including social charges 1,751

Bonuses, including social charges and profit sharing 1,876

Social security payable 225

Taxes payable 335

Employee profit sharing 0

Total charges payable 6,629

5. Parent Company Statement of Changes in
Equity (in thousands of ¤)

5.1. Equity

At December 31, 2012, the share capital was €10,395 K,
comprising 17,041,306 shares of a €0.61 par value.
The changes in equity in 2012 are the result of the
following events:

– The exercise of stock options resulting in the issue of
15,358 shares, each with a par value of €0.61, for a
total of €9 K;

– A €376 K share premium associated with this share
capital increase.

The Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting on April 17,
2012, approved the appropriation of the net profit for
the year of €23,860 K, as follows:

– Allocation to the retained earnings
carried forward: €8,532 K

– Paid into the legal reserves:   €1 K

A dividend total of €15,327 K, or a net dividend per
share of €1.00, was paid, "Treasury shares" excluded.

Appropriation
of profit in

2011

Equity before
appropriation of

profit in 2012

 Before Changes After Increases Decreases

Number of shares: 17,025,948  17,025,948 15,358   17,041,306

Share capital 10,386  10,386 9   10,395

Share premium 43,360  43,360 376   43,736

Merger premium 16,140  16,140   16,140

Legal reserve 1,038 1 1,039   1,039

Other reserves 590  590   590

Balance carried forward 11,112 8,532 19,644 3   19,647

Dividends paid 0 15,327 15,327  15,327 0

Net profit to be appropriated 23,860  –23,860 0   0

Profit for the reporting year   0 26,198   26,198

Regulated provisions 3,679  3,679 409   4,088

Total 110,165 0 110,165 26,995 15,327 121,833

142  Financial Statements and Notes  Annual Financial Statements

5.2. Stock Options

As part of its policy of motivating the Group’s senior
executives, Sartorius Stedim Biotech S.A. has granted
stock options to a number of its employees.

The number of share subscription options vested and
not exercised to date is 24,642.

There are no more potential stock options to be issued
depending on the achievement of future targets.

6. Risks and Provisions (in thousands of ¤)

6.1. Provisions

Type of provision
Provisions at

Dec. 31, 2011
Additions

2012